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The New Jersey School Integrated Pest Management Act of 2002 requires schools to
implement a school integrated pest management policy that includes an Integrated Pest
Management Plan. In accordance with the requirements of the Act, the Board shall
ensure implementation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) procedures to control pests
and minimize exposure of children, faculty, and staff to pesticides. These procedures
shall be applicable to all property of the Vineland Public Charter School.

IPM Coordinator (IPMC)

The Principal shall be designated as the school’s Integrated Pest Management
Coordinator (IPMC) and is responsible for the implementation of the school integrated
pest management policy.

Integrated Pest Management Procedures in Schools

Implementation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) procedures will determine when to
control pests and whether to use mechanical, physical, cultural, biological, or chemical
methods. Applying IPM principles prevents unacceptable levels of pest damage by the
most economical means and with the least possible hazard to people, property, and the
environment.

The Integrated Pest Management Coordinator (IPMC) shall consider the full range of
management options, including no action at all. Non-pesticide pest management methods
are to be used whenever possible. The choice of using a pesticide shall be based on a
review of all other available options and a determination that these options are not
effective or not reasonable. When it is determined that a pesticide must be used, low
impact pesticides and methods are preferred and shall be considered for use first.

Development of IPM plans

The Executive Director, in collaboration with the school Building Principal(s) and the
IPMC, shall be responsible for the development of the IPM Plan for the school. The
school’s Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Plan is a blueprint of how the school will
manage pests through IPM methods. The school’s IPM Plan will state the school’s goals
regarding the management of pests and the use of pesticides for all school property. The
Plan will reflect the school’s site-specific needs and a description of how each component




VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL
P OLIC | BOARD OF EDUCATION

Property
7422/Page 2 of 3
SCHOOL INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT PLAN (M)

of the school’s Integrated Pest Management Policy and Regulation will be implemented
for all school property.

Education/Training

The school community will be educated about potential pest problems and IPM methods
used to achieve the pest management objectives.

The IPMC, other school staff, and pesticide applicators involved with implementation of
the school’s IPM policy will be trained in appropriate components of IPM as it pertains to

the school environment.

Pupils and parents/legal guardians will be provided information on this policy and
instructed on how they can contribute to the success of the IPM program.

Recordkeeping

Records of pesticide use shall be maintained on site to meet the requirements of the State
regulatory agency and the Board.

Records shall also include, but are not limited to, pest surveillance data sheets and other
non-pesticide pest management methods and practices utilized.

Notification/Posting

The Building Principal of each school, working with the IPMC, is responsible for timely
notification to pupils, parents or legal guardians and the school staff of pesticide
treatments pursuant to the School Integrated Pest Management Act.

Re-entry

Re-entry to a pesticide treated area shall conform to the requirements of the School
Integrated Pest Management Act.

Pesticide Applicators
The IPMC shall ensure that applicators follow State regulations, including licensing
requirements and label precautions, and must comply with all components of the School

Integrated Pest Management Policy.

Evaluation
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The Executive Director will report annually to the Board on the effectiveness of the IPM
Plan and make recommendations for improvement as needed.

The school’s Integrated Pest Management Plan, Policy and Regulation shall be
implemented not later than June 12, 2004. The Board directs the Executive Director to

develop Regulations/Procedures for the implementation of School Integrated Pest
Management Plan.

N.J.S.A. 13:1F-19 through 13:1F-33

Adopted: 20 November 2011




AV /IKING

v PEST CONTROL

Materials: All

Summary

MATERIAL

Advion Ant Gel
Eco Via WH

GLUE BOARDS - INSECT (223)

INSPECTION ONLY-TECH-NO
PESTICIDES APPLIED

DATE

Advion Ant Gel eaNo. 100-1498

04-17-25 05:25 PM

TARGET PEST ANTS

Eco Via WH #rano. 25(B) EXEMPT

10-10-24 04:33 PM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

Material Applications

EPA NO.

100-1498
25(B) EXEMPT
NONE - no

pesticides
NONE - no

pesticides

CONC.

1.00000000

1.00000000

uom

GM
FL

EA

NO

GLUE BOARDS - INSECT (223) trano. NONE - no pesticides

01-27-25 09:09 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

02-10-25 03:27 PM

1.00000000

1.00000000

Qry

10.0000
0.1000

68.0000

30.0000

uom

GM

AREA APPLIED |nterior

FL

EA

EA

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

QTy.

10.0000

0.1000

4.0000

4.0000

VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL
1480 PENNSYLVANIA AVE
VINELAND, NJ 08361-7512

September 30, 2024 to September 30, 2025

WEATHER

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

02-24-25 10:46 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

03-10-25 10:44 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

03-24-25 09:11 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

04-07-25 01:50 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

05-15-25 09:02 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS

05-27-25 03:31 PM

TARGET PEST ANTS

06-16-25 09:00 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS

06-23-25 09:04 AM

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

4.0000

2.0000

4.0000

6.0000

4.0000

3.0000

7.0000

3.0000

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

07-14-25 01:50 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS

07-28-25 01:33 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

09-08-25 12:39 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

09-22-25 01:12 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

10-07-24 12:19 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

10-21-24 08:33 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

11-12-24 01:58 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

11-25-24 02:39 PM

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

3.0000

7.0000

3.0000

5.0000

2.0000

2.0000

2.0000

2.0000

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

12-09-24 02:33 PM 1.00000000 EA 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

INSPECTION ONLY-TECH-NO PESTICIDES APPLIED trano. NONE - no pesticides

01-13-25 10:04 AM 1.00000000 NO 10000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

01-27-25 09:09 AM 1.00000000 NO 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

02-10-25 03:27 PM 1.00000000 NO 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST

02-24-25 10:46 AM 1.00000000 NO 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST

03-10-25 10:45 AM 100000000 NO 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

03-24-25 09:11 AM 1.00000000 NO 1.0000

AREA APPLIED |nterior
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



04-07-25 01:49 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

04-07-25 01:49 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST ANTS

04-17-25 05:24 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST ANTS

05-15-25 09:01 AM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST ANTS

05-15-25 09:01 AM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

05-27-25 03:31 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST ANTS, OCCASIONAL INVADERS

06-03-25 01:29 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST QUALITY CONTROL - LEAD TECH/SM ONLY

06-03-25 01:30 PM 1.00000000

TARGET PEST QUALITY CONTROL - LEAD TECH/SM ONLY

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



06-16-25 08:56 AM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

06-16-25 08:57 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS

06-23-25 09:04 AM

TARGET PEST \Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

06-23-25 09:04 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

07-14-25 01:50 PM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

07-14-25 01:50 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

07-28-25 01:33 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

08-15-25 08:18 AM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



09-08-25 12:36 PM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

09-08-25 12:39 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

10-07-24 12:19 PM

TARGET PEST \Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

10-10-24 04:12 PM

TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets

10-21-24 08:33 AM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

11-12-24 01:58 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

11-25-24 02:39 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

12-09-24 02:33 PM

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

1.00000000

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED Exterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

AREA APPLIED |nterior

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown



