POLICY

VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION

Property 7422/Page 1 of 3 SCHOOL INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT PLAN (M)

7422 SCHOOL INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT PLAN (M)

M

The New Jersey School Integrated Pest Management Act of 2002 requires schools to implement a school integrated pest management policy that includes an Integrated Pest Management Plan. In accordance with the requirements of the Act, the Board shall ensure implementation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) procedures to control pests and minimize exposure of children, faculty, and staff to pesticides. These procedures shall be applicable to all property of the Vineland Public Charter School.

IPM Coordinator (IPMC)

The Principal shall be designated as the school's Integrated Pest Management Coordinator (IPMC) and is responsible for the implementation of the school integrated pest management policy.

Integrated Pest Management Procedures in Schools

Implementation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) procedures will determine when to control pests and whether to use mechanical, physical, cultural, biological, or chemical methods. Applying IPM principles prevents unacceptable levels of pest damage by the most economical means and with the least possible hazard to people, property, and the environment.

The Integrated Pest Management Coordinator (IPMC) shall consider the full range of management options, including no action at all. Non-pesticide pest management methods are to be used whenever possible. The choice of using a pesticide shall be based on a review of all other available options and a determination that these options are not effective or not reasonable. When it is determined that a pesticide must be used, low impact pesticides and methods are preferred and shall be considered for use first.

Development of IPM plans

The Executive Director, in collaboration with the school Building Principal(s) and the IPMC, shall be responsible for the development of the IPM Plan for the school. The school's Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Plan is a blueprint of how the school will manage pests through IPM methods. The school's IPM Plan will state the school's goals regarding the management of pests and the use of pesticides for all school property. The Plan will reflect the school's site-specific needs and a description of how each component



POLICY

VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION

Property 7422/Page 2 of 3 SCHOOL INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT PLAN (M)

of the school's Integrated Pest Management Policy and Regulation will be implemented for all school property.

Education/Training

The school community will be educated about potential pest problems and IPM methods used to achieve the pest management objectives.

The IPMC, other school staff, and pesticide applicators involved with implementation of the school's IPM policy will be trained in appropriate components of IPM as it pertains to the school environment.

Pupils and parents/legal guardians will be provided information on this policy and instructed on how they can contribute to the success of the IPM program.

Recordkeeping

Records of pesticide use shall be maintained on site to meet the requirements of the State regulatory agency and the Board.

Records shall also include, but are not limited to, pest surveillance data sheets and other non-pesticide pest management methods and practices utilized.

Notification/Posting

The Building Principal of each school, working with the IPMC, is responsible for timely notification to pupils, parents or legal guardians and the school staff of pesticide treatments pursuant to the School Integrated Pest Management Act.

Re-entry

Re-entry to a pesticide treated area shall conform to the requirements of the School Integrated Pest Management Act.

Pesticide Applicators

The IPMC shall ensure that applicators follow State regulations, including licensing requirements and label precautions, and must comply with all components of the School Integrated Pest Management Policy.

Evaluation



POLICY

VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION

Property 7422/Page 3 of 3 SCHOOL INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT PLAN (M)

The Executive Director will report annually to the Board on the effectiveness of the IPM Plan and make recommendations for improvement as needed.

The school's Integrated Pest Management Plan, Policy and Regulation shall be implemented not later than June 12, 2004. The Board directs the Executive Director to develop Regulations/Procedures for the implementation of School Integrated Pest Management Plan.

N.J.S.A. 13:1F-19 through 13:1F-33

Adopted: 20 November 2011





Material Applications

VINELAND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL

1480 PENNSYLVANIA AVE VINELAND, NJ 08361-7512

Materials: All September 30, 2024 to September 30, 2025

Summary

MATERIAL	EPA NO.	UOM	QTY
Advion Ant Gel	100-1498	GM	10.0000
Eco Via WH	25(B) EXEMPT	FL	0.1000
GLUE BOARDS - INSECT (223)	NONE - no pesticides	EA	68.0000
INSPECTION ONLY-TECH-NO PESTICIDES APPLIED	NONE - no pesticides	NO	30.0000

DATE	CONC.	иом	QTY.	WEATHER		
Advion Ant Gel EPA NO. 100-1498						
04-17-25 05:25 PM	1.00000000	GM	10.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST ANTS		AREA APPLIED Interior				
Eco Via WH EPA NO. 25(B) EXEMPT						
10-10-24 04:33 PM	1.00000000	FL	0.1000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets		AREA APPLIED Exterior				
GLUE BOARDS - INSECT (223) EPA NO.	NONE - no pesticides					
01-27-25 09:09 AM	1.00000000	EA	4.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS		AREA APPLIED Interior				
02-10-25 03:27 PM	1.00000000	EA	4.0000	Unknown		

TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
02-24-25 10:46 AM	1.00000000	EA		4.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
03-10-25 10:44 AM	1.00000000	EA		2.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
03-24-25 09:11 AM	1.00000000	EA		4.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
04-07-25 01:50 PM	1.00000000	EA		6.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
05-15-25 09:02 AM	1.00000000	EA		4.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
05-27-25 03:31 PM	1.00000000	EA		3.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST ANTS		AREA	A APPLIED Interior		
06-16-25 09:00 AM	1.00000000	EA		7.0000	Unknown

AREA APPLIED Interior TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS **06-23-25** 09:04 AM 1.00000000 EA 3.0000 Unknown

07 14 35 01.50 DM	1.00000000	EA		3.0000	Unknown
07-14-25 01:50 PM	1.00000000	EA		5.0000	UTIKHOWII
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
07-28-25 01:33 PM	1.00000000	EA		7.0000	Unknown
			AREA APPLIED Interior		
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS					
09-08-25 12:39 PM	1.00000000	EA		3.0000	Unknown
			AREA APPLIED Interior		
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			menoi		
09-22-25 01:12 PM	1.00000000	EA		5.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
10-07-24 12:19 PM	1.0000000	EA		2.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
40.04.04.00.00	4000000				
10-21-24 08:33 AM	1.00000000	EA		2.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
11-12-24 01:58 PM	1.00000000	EA		2.0000	Unknown
			AREA APPLIED Interior		
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS					
11-25-24 02:39 PM	1.00000000	EA		2.0000	Unknown

12-09-24 02:33 PM	1.00000000	EA	1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS		AREA APPLIED Inter	ior	
INSPECTION ONLY-TECH-NO PESTION	CIDES APPLIED EPA NO. NONE - no pe	esticides		
01-13-25 10:04 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS		AREA APPLIED nter	ior	
01-27-25 09:09 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
		AREA APPLIED Interi	ior	
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS				
02-10-25 03:27 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
		AREA APPLIED Interior		
TARGET PEST		inchoi		
02-24-25 10:46 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST		AREA APPLIED Interior		
03-10-25 10:45 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS		AREA APPLIED Inter	ior	
03-24-25 09:11 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown
		AREA APPLIED Interi	ior	
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS				

04-07-25 01:49 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS						
04-07-25 01:49 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST ANTS		AREA APPLIED Interior				
04-17-25 05:24 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST ANTS		AREA APPLIED Interior				
05-15-25 09:01 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST ANTS		AREA APPLIED Interior				
05-15-25 09:01 AM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets AREA APPLIED Exterior						
05-27-25 03:31 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST ANTS, OCCASIONAL INVADERS						
06-03-25 01:29 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST QUALITY CONTROL - LEAD TECH/SM ONLY						
06-03-25 01:30 PM	1.00000000	NO	1.0000	Unknown		
TARGET PEST QUALITY CONTROL - LEAD TECH/SM ONLY						

06-16-25 08:56 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED Exterior		
06-16-25 08:57 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS, ANTS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
06-23-25 09:04 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED Exterior		
06-23-25 09:04 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
07-14-25 01:50 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED Exterior		
07-14-25 01:50 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
07-28-25 01:33 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
08-15-25 08:18 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			area applied Exterior		

09-08-25 12:36 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED EXTERIOR		
09-08-25 12:39 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
10-07-24 12:19 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED Exterior		
10-10-24 04:12 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST Wasps/Hornets/Yellow Jackets			AREA APPLIED Exterior		
10-21-24 08:33 AM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
11-12-24 01:58 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
11-25-24 02:39 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		
12-09-24 02:33 PM	1.00000000	NO		1.0000	Unknown
TARGET PEST OCCASIONAL INVADERS			AREA APPLIED Interior		